

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ALAN KACHALSKY, CHRISTINA NIKOLOV,
JOHNNIE NANCE, ANNA MARCUCCI-NANCE,
ERIC DETMER, AND SECOND
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

SUSAN CACACE, JEFFREY A. COHEN,
ALBERT LORENZO, ROBERT K. HOLDMAN,
AND COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**AMICUS BRIEF OF ACADEMICS
FOR THE SECOND AMENDMENT IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID T. HARDY*
8987 E. Tanque Verde
No. 265
Tucson, Arizona 85749
(520) 749-0241
dthardy@mindspring.com

**Counsel of Record*

PROF. JOSEPH EDWARD OLSON
HAMLIN UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
1536 Hewitt Avenue
St. Paul, Minnesota 55104
(651) 523-2142

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interests of the <i>Amicus</i>	1
Argument	1
I. The History of the “Sullivan Act”	3
A. “Big Tim” Sullivan, George LeBrun, and the Untold History of the Sullivan Act	3
B. The Sullivan Act in the Legislature.....	5
C. The Sullivan Act, Favoritism, and Abuse	9
II. The Circuit Court Treatment of Early American Law Relating to Firearms Use and Carrying	12
A. Founding Era Examples	13
B. Early Restrictions on Concealed Carry- ing of Arms.....	17
C. Post Civil War Arms Limitations.....	18
D. Examples of Statutes Forbidding Sale of Certain Arms	23
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	20, 21
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. 90 (1822).....	17
<i>Day v. State</i> , 37 Tenn. 495 (1857).....	23
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473, 14 Am. Rep. 374 (1872).....	22
<i>Federation of New York State Rifle and Pistol Clubs v. McGuire</i> , 101 Misc.2d 104, 420 N.Y.S.2d 602 (1979).....	11
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455, 25 Am. Rep. 556 (1876).....	20
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	23
<i>Sir John Knight's Case</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 75, 90 Eng. Rep. 300 (King's Bench, 1686)	14
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. App. 489, 52 Am. Dec. 599 (1850).....	18
<i>State v. Duke</i> , 42 Tex. 455 (1875)	22
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840)	18
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 33 Ark. 557 (1878)	20

STATUTES

<i>An Act to Suppress the sale and use of Bowie Knives and Arkansas Tooth Picks in this State</i> , 1837-1838 TENN. PUBLIC ACTS, Ch. 137	23
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>An Act to amend the penal law, in relation to the sale and carrying of dangerous weapons, 1911 N.Y. LAWS Ch. 195</i>	7
<i>An Act to amend the penal law generally, in relation to the carrying, use and sale of dangerous weapons, 1913 N.Y. LAWS Ch. 608</i>	8
JOURNAL OF THE FIRST SESSION OF THE SENATE 77 (1820).....	19
Act of Dec. 24, 1774, 1774 PA. STAT. 410.....	13
Act of Apr. 22, 1785, 1785 N.Y. LAWS 83	13
Act of Nov. 16, 1821, 1821 TENN. ACTS 78-79.....	13
Act of Jan. 30, 1847, 1846-47 VA. LAWS 67	13
Statute of Northampton, 2 Edw. 3, c. 3 (1328)	14
A COLLECTION OF STATUTES OF THE PARLIAMENT OF ENGLAND IN FORCE IN THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA (1792)	16
<i>An Act forbidding and punishing Affrays, A COLLECTION OF ALL SUCH ACTS OF THE GEN- ERAL ASSEMBLY OF VIRGINIA 33 (1786)</i>	16
<i>An Act to enforce such Parts of the Statute and Common Laws as have been heretofore in Force and Use here, 1778 N.C. LAWS 36, 113</i>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>An Act for repealing an Act, made and passed in the year of our Lord one thousand Six Hundred and Ninety two, 2 PERPETUAL LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, FROM THE ESTABLISHMENT OF ITS CONSTITUTION TO THE SECOND SESSION OF THE GENERAL COURT Ch. 25 (1799)</i>	16
WYOMING COMPILED STATUTES §§ 5824, 5899 (1910).....	19

PERIODICALS

<i>Janie’s Got A Gun Permit? Aerosmith Flap Lands Cop In Hot Water, MTV, Dec. 19, 2002</i>	12
<i>Lifestyles Of The Rich And Packin’: High Profile Celebrities Seeking Gun Permits On the Rise, NEW YORK DAILY NEWS, Sept. 27, 2010</i>	11
<i>“Tim Sullivan” Dies, DAILY PEOPLE (New York City, N.Y.), Dec. 23, 1909</i>	3
<i>Madoff Son Of A Gun, NEW YORK DAILY POST, Dec. 27, 2009</i>	11
<i>A Protest Against National Disarmament, 17 FIELD & STREAM 556 (1912)</i>	7
<i>To Deprive Police of Clubs, NEW YORK TIMES, Jan. 14, 1909</i>	4
<i>Concealed Pistols, NEW YORK TIMES, Jan. 27, 1905</i>	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Bar Hidden Weapons on Sullivan’s Plea</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, May 11, 1911	6
<i>Stronger Ban on Pistols</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, Feb. 17, 1911.....	6
<i>The New Pistol Law</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, Sept. 1, 1911	7
<i>Favor Sullivan’s Bill</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, Apr. 26, 1911	7
<i>Dangerous Weapons Act</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, Feb. 22, 1913	8
<i>Pistol Law Amended</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, May 23, 1913	9
<i>Mulrooney Fights “Model” Pistol Bill</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, March 1, 1933	9
<i>Says An Ex-Convict Got Pistol Permits</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, Nov. 10, 1920	10
<i>40 in Bronx Seek Gun Permits For Protection Against Addicts</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, Sept. 26, 1969	11
JOURNAL OF THE FIRST SESSION OF THE SENATE (1820).....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

JAY S. ALBANESE, ORGANIZED CRIME IN OUR TIMES (2011)	10
EDWARD BEHR, PROHIBITION: THIRTEEN YEARS THAT CHANGED AMERICA (1996)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Patrick J. Charles, <i>The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home: History versus Ahistoric Standards of Review</i> , 60 CLEV. ST. L. REV. 1 (2012)	15
Robert H. Churchill, <i>Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment</i> , 25 LAW & HIST. REV. 139, 143 (2007).....	2
DAVID CRITCHLEY, THE ORIGIN OF ORGANIZED CRIME IN AMERICA: THE NEW YORK CITY MAFIA, 1891-1931 (2009)	9
SID FEDER AND JOACHIM JOESTEN, THE LUCIANO STORY (1994)	9
1 WILLIAM HAWKINS, A TREATISE ON PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1716).....	14
MYLES J. KELLEHER, SOCIAL PROBLEMS IN A FREE SOCIETY (2004).....	7
THE KNAPP COMMISSION REPORT ON POLICE CORRUPTION (1973)	10
GEORGE P. LEBRUN, IT'S TIME TO TELL (1962).....	4, 5
FRANCOIS-XAVIER MARTIN, THE HISTORY OF NORTH CAROLINA (1829)	16
DAVID PIETRUSZA, ROTHSTEIN: THE LIFE, TIMES, AND MURDER OF THE CRIMINAL GENIUS WHO FIXED THE 1919 WORLD SERIES (2003)	3
THOMAS A. REPPETTO, AMERICAN MAFIA: A HISTORY OF ITS RISE TO POWER (2004)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Glenn Harlan Reynolds, <i>A Critical Guide to the Second Amendment</i> , 62 TENN. L. REV. 461 (1995).....	21
Eugene Volokh, <i>State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 11 TEX. R. OF L. & POLITICS 191 (2006)	17, 19, 20, 22
RICHARD F. WELCH, KING OF THE BOWERY: BIG TIM SULLIVAN, TAMMANY HALL, AND NEW YORK CITY FROM THE GILDED AGE TO THE PROGRESSIVE ERA (2008).....	3, 4
